
Dr Gwynne Jones.
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWAITH THE EXECUTIVE

DYDD LLUN
28 IONAWR 2019

 10.00 o’r gloch 

MONDAY
 28 JANUARY 2019

 10.00 am  
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR

SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR
LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
COUNCIL OFFICES

LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS

Plaid Cymru/Party of Wales

Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Robert G Parry, OBE, 
FRAgS, Robin Wyn Williams

Annibynnol/Independent

Richard Dew, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams

COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION  

I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive. 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of 
any item of business.

2   URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  

No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 12)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 17 December, 2018. 

4   MINUTES - CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  (Pages 13 - 20)

To submit for adoption, the draft minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 
10 December, 2018.

5   THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 21 - 36)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services. 

6   CARE INSPECTORATE WALES AUDIT REPORT ON THE CHILDREN AND 
FAMILIES SERVICE  (Pages 37 - 72)

To submit a report by the Head of Children’s Services. 

7   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW  (Pages 73 - 90)

To submit a report by the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer. 

8   TENANTS PARTICIPATION STRATEGY  (Pages 91 - 136)

To submit a report by the Head of Housing Services. 



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 December, 2018   

PRESENT: Councillor Llinos Medi Huws (Chair)  
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, Alun Mummery, 
R.G.Parry, OBE, FRAgS, Robin Williams  

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and 
Service Improvement) 
Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process 
Transformation)/Statutory Director of Social Services 
Head of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
Head of Democratic Services (for item 5) 
Head of Housing Services 
Head of Learning 
Interim Head of Highways, Waste and Property 
Housing Service Manager (Strategy Commissioning & Policy) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: None 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Aled Morris Jones, Gwilym O. Jones, 
Shaun Redmond 

 
 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Richard Dew declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 9 on the agenda 
on account of his wife’s employment as a teacher at Ysgol Corn Hir. 
 
Councillors R. Meirion Jones, Alun Mummery and Robin Williams declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in item 13 on the agenda because as Local Members they had voiced 
their objections to the development from the outset and could not therefore be seen to be 
impartial on the matter. 

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER 

None to report. 

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 12 November and 26 
November, 2018 were presented for confirmation. 
 
It was resolved that the minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on 12 
November and 26 November 2018 be confirmed as correct.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

4. THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from January, 2019 to August, 2019 was presented for the 
Executive’s consideration. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services updated the Executive as follows – 
 
Items new to the Work Programme - 
 

 Item 13 – Annual Equality Report 2017/18 the decision on which is delegated to the 
Portfolio Member for Social Services and is scheduled for publication in March, 2019.  

 Item 20 – Corporate Scorecard Quarter 4 2018/19 to be considered by the Executive 
at its May, 2019 meeting. 

 Item 21 - 2018/19 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Reports Quarter 4 2018/19 
to be considered by the Executive at its May, 2019 meeting. 

 Item 22 - Welsh Language Standards Annual Report 2018/19 the decision on which is 
delegated to the Portfolio Holder with responsibility for the Welsh Language and is 
scheduled for publication in June, 2019. 
 

Item deferred to a later date – 
 

 Item 2 - Local Full Fibre Network (LFFN) Project originally scheduled for consideration  
by the Executive at its December, 2018 meeting is now deferred to the January, 2019 
meeting. 
 

The Officer reported that since the publication of the Work Programme, the Learning Service 
has also requested that two items  - School Transport Policy and the Child Care Sufficiency 
Assessment Report  - be added to the Programme to be scheduled for consideration by the 
Executive in the New Year on dates to be confirmed. 
 
It was resolved to confirm the Updated Forward Work Programme for the period 
January to August, 2019 with the changes outlined at the meeting.  
 

5. FEES AND CHARGES 2018/19 

The report of the Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer incorporating a 
schedule of revised fees and charges for 2019/20 was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration. 
 
The Portfolio Member for Finance reported that due to the current difficult financial situation, 
the Executive is being asked to approve early implementation of many of the revised fees 
and charges set out in the schedule appended to the report. Whereas traditionally, changes 
to fees and charges are implemented from 1 April in the new financial year, it is proposed 
that where possible implementation be brought forward to 1 February as part of a number of 
measures which are needed to respond to the financial situation. The fees and charges 
schedule highlights which changes are effective from 1 February, 2019, those which are 
effective from 1 April, 2019 (mostly where the increases are prescribed by statute) and those 
which are effective from September, 2019 (relating to schools). Income budgets for non-
statutory fees and charges for 2019/20 have been increased by an average of 3% across 
each individual service. This has allowed Service Heads to increase individual fees by more 
or less than 3% but with the expectation that overall, services will be required to meet their 
budgeted income target. 
 

Page 2



 

3 
 

The Portfolio Member drew attention to the fact that charges for school meals are currently 
the subject of a consultation which is due to close at the end of this month; consequently 
these
[...]
rvice’s latest 
progress against the Service Improvement Plan was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration. 
 
The Chair and Portfolio Member for Social Services reported that many thanks are due both 
to the staff of the Children and Families’ Services for bringing the Service to this point 
wherein only 2 of the 21 action points identified as part of the Service Improvement Plan 
(SIP) following CIW’s inspection of Anglesey’s Children’s Services in November 2016 are 
still Amber in status and also to the Elected Members who have been part of and contributed 
to that process. Of the other 19 action points on the SIP, 13 are Green and 6 are Yellow in 
status. This improvement has been recognised by Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) which has 
recently published the findings of its follow-up review of Children’s Services conducted in 
October, 2018. The Portfolio Member said that the Service Improvement Plan continues to 
be monitored and scrutinised by the Children’s Services Improvement Panel which has 
begun to give consideration to creating a new Plan that seeks to consolidate all the 
improvements to date whilst also ensuring continuous improvement for the long-term and 
beyond.  
 

Page 4



 

5 
 

The Assistant Chief Executive(Governance and Business Process Transformation)/Statutory 
Director of Social Services said that the report summarises those areas which have been the 
focus of the Service’s latest work leading to improvements; these  are reflected in reduced 
reliance  on agency staff to cover vacant posts the Service having made several successful 
Social Worker appointments and also in the performance against key Performance 
Indicators where the improvement has been sustained from Quarter 1 2018/19 into Quarter 
2 as the report  describes at paragraph 3. The Officer said that CIW’s follow-up Inspection 
report acknowledges that there has been significant improvements made in Children’s 
Services, that staff morale is high and that there is a pass
[...]
chools 
Modernisation – 
Report on objections 
to the refurbishment 
and expansion of 
Ysgol Llandegfan, 
closure of Ysgol 
Beaumaris and 
refurbishment of 
Ysgol Llangoed 
 
 

 Learning Arwyn Williams 
Head of Learning 

 
Cllr R Meirion Jones 

 The Executive 
 

25 March 2019 
 

 

28 Schools 
Modernisation – 
Report on objections 
to the expansion of 
Ysgol y Graig and 
closure of Ysgol 
Talwrn 
 

 Learning Arwyn Williams 
Head of Learning 

 
Cllr R Meirion Jones 

 The Executive 
 

25 March 2019 
 

 

April 2019 

29 The Executive’s 
Forward Work 
Programme (S) 
 
Approval of monthly 
update.  
 
 

The approval of the 
full Executive is 
sought to strengthen 
forward planning and 
accountability. 

Council 
Business 

Huw Jones 
Head of Democratic 

Services 
 

Cllr Llinos Medi 

 The Executive 
 

29 April 2019 
 
 

 

P
age 32



THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
Period: February – September 2019   

Updated: 18 January 2019 

 

*  Key:                                                                                     
S = Strategic – key corporate plans or initiatives 
O =Operational – service delivery 
FI = For information 
                  

                              
10 

 

 Subject & *category 
and 

what decision is 
sought 

 

Decision by which 
Portfolio Holder or, 

if a collective 
decision, why 

Lead Service Responsible Officer/ 
Lead Member & contact 

for representation 

Pre-decision /  
Scrutiny (if 
applicable) 

Date to Executive 
or, if delegated, 

date of 
publication 

Date to Full 
Council (if 
applicable) 

May 2019 

30 The Executive’s 
Forward Work 
Programme (S) 
 
Approval of monthly 
update.  
 

The approval of the 
full Executive is 
sought to strengthen 
forward planning and 
accountability. 

Council 
Business 

Huw Jones 
Head of Democratic 

Services 
 

Cllr Llinos Medi 

 The Executive 
 

.. May 2019 
 
 

 

June 2019 

31 
 

Welsh Language 
Standards Annual 
Report 2018/19 
 
Approval of report.
[...]
d capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with 
those risks.” 

 
2. Introduction  
 

This report has been written in accordance with the requirements of CIPFA’s Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management (revised 2017). The primary requirements of the Code are as 
follows:- 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



 
 

  
(i) Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement which sets out 

the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury management activities. 
 
(ii) Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out the manner 

in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and objectives. 
 
(iii) Receipt by the full Council of an Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement, which 

includes the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for the 
year ahead, a Mid-year Review Report (this report) and an Annual Report, covering 
activities during the previous year. 

 
(iv) Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and monitoring treasury 

management policies and practices and for the execution and administration of treasury 
management decisions. 

 
(v) Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury management strategy and 

policies to a specific named body.  For this Council, the delegated body is the Audit 
Committee. 

 
This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, and covers the following:- 

 
 An economic update for the first part of the 2018/19 financial year; 
 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy; 
 The Council’s capital expenditure as set out in the Capital Strategy, and prudential indicators; 
 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2018/19; 
 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2018/19; 
 A review of any de
[...]
s, and its impact on banks, prompts a low 
risk and short term strategy.  Given this risk environment and the fact that increases in 
Bank Rate are likely to be gradual and unlikely to return to the levels seen in previous 
decades, investment returns are likely to remain low. 

 

5.2  The Council held £6.089m of investments as at 30 September 2018 (£5.993m at 31 
March 2018) and the investment portfolio yield for the first six months of the year was 
0.65%. A full list of investments as at 30th September 2018 can be found in Appendix 3.  A 
summary of the investments and rates can be found in Appendix 4. 

 

5.3   The approved limits within the Annual Investment Strategy were not breached during the 
first six months of 2018/19. 

 

5.4   The Council’s budgeted investment return for the whole of 2018/19 is £0.017m and 
performance for the year to date exceeds the budget, with £0.023m received to the end of 
Quarter 2. The reason for this is the increase in bank rate from 0.5% to 0.75% that 
occurred in August 2018. 

 
5.5   The current investment counterparty criteria selection approved in the TMSS is meeting 

the requirement of the treasury management function. 
 
5.6    The Approved countries for investments can be seen in Appendix 5. 

 

6. Borrowing 
 

6.1  The projected capital financing requirement (CFR) for 2018/19 is £142.0m.  The CFR 
denotes the Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital purposes.  If the CFR is 
positive, the Council may borrow from the PWLB or the market (external borrowing) or 
from internal balances on a temporary basis (internal borrowing).  The balance of external 
and internal borrowing is generally driven by market conditions. The Council has projected 
year end borrowings of £125.6m and will have used £16.4m of cash flow funds in lieu of 
borrowing.  This is a prudent and cost effective approach in the current economic climate 
but will require ongoing monitoring in the event that upside risk to gilt yields prevails. 
[...]
 Tax Act 
2010(1) (real estate investment trusts) applies; 
 

4. The acquisition of shares in an investment scheme approved by the Treasury under 
section 11(1) of the Trustee Investments Act 1961(2) (local authority investment 
schemes). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rhan o gyngor dderbyniwyd gan / An extract from advice received from:  Link Asset Services 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

 
  

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: The Executive  
 

Date: 28 January 2019 

Subject:  Local Tenant Participation Strategy 2018-23 
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Alun Mummery 
 

Head of Service: Ned Michael 
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Elliw Llŷr 
01248752137 
ElliwLlyr@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members:   
n/a 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

R1 Recommend that the Executive approve the  

Local Tenant Participation Strategy  

 

Reasons 

Welsh Government expects Social Landlords to agree and publish a Particiaption Strategy 

for Housing Services. By providing a Strategy that offers a range of methods to take part 

tenants are able to choose how and when they wish to take part. 

 

1.0 Background 

All social housing tenants and leaseholders have a right to be consulted and to be involved in 
tenant participation activities. The purpose of the Local Tenant Participation Strategy is to 
ensure tenants understand what tenant participation is and how they can take part.  
As a social landlord Anglesey Council must have a LTPS in place to comply with the Welsh 

Government’s National Tenant Participation Strategy 2007. 

Tenants and staff have taken part in developing this Strategy by means of series of meetings 

and questionnaires.  

The Aims and of the Objectives of the Strategy is to: 

To encourage tenants to work in partnership with Housing Services of Isle of Anglesey 

Council to influence and improve the services provided 

This will be done by: 

 Provide a 

Minutes of the meeting


1

THE EXECUTIVE

        Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Llinos Medi Huws (Chair) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Richard Dew, Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, Alun 
Mummery, R.G. Parry, OBE, FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin 
Williams

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvement)
Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process 
Transformation)/Statutory Director of Social Services
Head of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer
Head of Democratic Services (for item 5)
Head of Housing Services (for item 8)
Housing Service Manager (Strategy Commissioning & Policy)( for item 8) 
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: None 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Aled Morris Jones, Eric Jones, R. Llewelyn Jones 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was made.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER 

None to report.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 17 December, 2018 were 
presented for confirmation.

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 17 
December, 2018 be confirmed as correct subject to noting Councillor Richard Dew 
as present at the meeting.

4 MINUTES - CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

The minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 10 December, 2018 
were presented for adoption.



2

It was resolved that the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
held on 10 December, 2018 be adopted.

5 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from February, 2019 to September, 2019 was presented for the 
Executive’s consideration.

The Head of Democratic Services updated the Executive as follows –

Items new to the Work Programme -

• Item 1 – Toilet Strategy Consultation the decision on which is delegated to the 
Portfolio Holder and is scheduled to be issued in January/February, 2019.
• Item 7 – Capital Strategy to be considered by the Executive at its 18 February, 2019 
meeting.
• Item 8 – Capital Budget, 2019/20 to be considered by the Executive at its 18 
February, 2019 meeting.
• Item 14 – Changes to the Constitution (Scrutiny Procedure Rules) to be considered 
by the Executive at its 18 February, 2019 meeting.
• Item 23 – Discretionary Housing Payments Policy to be considered by the 
Executive at its 25 March, 2019 meeting.
• Item 24 – Further Education Trust Annual Report to be considered by the Executive 
at its 25 March, 2019 meeting.
• Item 25 – Housing Revenue Account Business Plan to be considered by the 
Executive at its 25 March, 2019 meeting.
• Item 26 – Supporting People Commissioning Panel to be considered by the 
Executive at its 25 March, 2019 meeting.
• Item 27 – Schools’ Modernisation (Report on objections to the refurbishment and 
expansion of Ysgol Llandegfan, closure of Ysgol Beaumaris and refurbishment of Ysgol 
Llangoed) to be considered by the Executive at its 25 March, 2019 meeting.
• Item 28 – Schools’ Modernisation (Report on objections to the expansion of Ysgol y 
Graig and closure of Ysgol Talwrn) to be considered by the Executive at its 25 March, 2019 
meeting.
• Item 37 – Corporate Scorecard 2019/20 Quarter 1 to be considered by the 
Executive at its September, 2019 meeting
• Item 38 – 2019/20 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report Quarter 1 to be 
considered by the Executive at its September, 2019 meeting.

Changes since the publication of the agenda and the report above –

• Item 17 – School Transport Policy re-scheduled for consideration from the 18 
February, 2019 meeting of the Executive to the 25 March, 2019 meeting.
• Item 22 – Delivery of Leisure provision for future generations – Service request to 
re-schedule the item from the Executive’s 25 March, 2019 meeting to a later meeting on a 
date to be confirmed. 

It was resolved to confirm the Updated Forward Work Programme for the period 
February to September, 2019 with the additional changes outlined at the meeting. 



3

6 CARE INSPECTORATE WALES AUDIT REPORT ON THE CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
SERVICE 

The report of the Head of Children and Families’ Services summarising the outcome of 
CIW’s re-inspection of Children and Families’ Services at the Isle of Anglesey County 
Council in October, 2018 was presented for the Executive’s consideration. Also presented 
was a copy of CIW’s re-inspection report.

The Chair and Portfolio Member for Social Services reported that CIW’s report following its 
re-inspection of Children and Families’ Services at the Council is a positive report which 
acknowledges the significant improvements made by Anglesey’s Children’s Services in a 
number of key areas since the original inspection in November, 2016. However, the report 
also identifies areas for further development and these will be the focus of attention for the 
Children’s Services Improvement Panel and will be clearly highlighted in the new Service 
Improvement Plan which is intended to take the service forwards. The Portfolio Member 
said that Children’s Services are a crucial component of Local Authority provision, and in 
Anglesey as in other areas of Wales, Children’s Services are facing a number of 
challenges; this was recognised by Council Leaders who shared their concerns about the 
future of Children’s Services and the financial pressures which meeting growing demand in 
Children’s Services are putting on Council budgets at a recent meeting of the Wales Local 
Government Association. The improvements achieved by Anglesey’s Children’s Services 
over the course of the last two years are as a result of Members and Officers working 
collaboratively with the objective being that these improvements should also lead to 
improved outcomes for children and their families. The positive impacts of a service that is 
performing well need to be reflected within communities and in the lives of looked after 
children and their families. The Chair thanked the Interim Head of Children’s Services for 
putting together the initial Service Improvement Plan after the 2016 inspection, the Head of 
Children and Families’ Services for taking the Plan forwards and the Chief Executive, 
Assistant Chief Executive/ Statutory Head of Social Services, and Strategic Leadership 
Team for their guidance and support.  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process Transformation)/ 
Statutory Director of Social Services said that she was grateful to CIW both for their 
inspection work in 2016 and 2018 and their contribution to the Service’s improvement work 
by way of encouragement and support ensuring that the Service remained on the right 
pathway throughout the improvement process of the last two years. The Officer 
emphasised that work still remains to be done, and that improving Children and Families’ 
Services is a continual process. The areas for development identified by CIW are ones that 
the Service agrees with and has recognised, the feeling being that the Service is 
increasingly self-aware and knows where it is at, and where it wishes to be. The table in the 
report which provides the Service’s position on each of the 14 areas for development 
represents the kernel of a new Service Improvement Plan; it will be added to by the Service 
based on its understanding of the areas which it wishes to develop for example, the Small 
Group Homes initiative and After-Care. The new SIP will be developed over the next few 
months before it is presented to the Children’s Services Improvement Panel and thereafter 
to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and to the Executive. The Officer said that it is 
essential that the Service maintains the momentum of improvement achieved in the last 
two years and that it continues to work collaboratively with Members and partners to further 
improve services. The Assistant Chief Executive/Statutory Director of Social Services 
thanked the Children’s Services Improvement Panel, the Strategic Leadership Team and 
the Service’s partners for all contributing to the improvement process with the greatest 
thanks being due to Children and Families’ Services staff and the Service’s Management 
Team.



4

The Chair referred to the 17 January, 2019 meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee at 
which CIW’s Re-Inspection Report of Anglesey’s Children’s Services was considered. She 
outlined the Scrutiny Committee’s conclusions based on the Scrutiny Manager’s summary 
of the Committee’s discussions as follows –

• That the Scrutiny Committee was gratified by the conclusions of CIW’s re-
Inspection report noting that the main messages accord with the Authority’s understanding 
of the Service.
• That CIWs report does not say anything that Management and Elected Members 
are not already aware of.
• That CIW had confirmed at the meeting that all statutory responsibilities within 
Children’s Services are being met and that at the time of the inspection there were no 
areas of concern that needed to be escalated.
• That CIW had confirmed that the outline SIP is robust and covers the identified 
areas for development.
• That CIW had confirmed that the Children’s Services Improvement Panel has a 
continuing role to play in monitoring and overseeing the ongoing process of improvement. 
• That the Scrutiny Committee recognised that the momentum of improvement needs 
to be maintained in order to ensure continuous improvement and assured CIW that this 
would be the case. The Committee will keep a watching brief over this work.
• The Scrutiny Committee congratulated all those involved in the improvement 
journey thus far comprising of Elected Members, Management and the Service’s staff and, 
having considered the report and the presentation by CIW, the Committee accepted both 
CIW’s report and the Service’s position in terms of the steps to be taken to address areas 
for development, and recommended the report to the Executive.

The Chief Executive said that he was pleased with the improvements to which the report by 
CIW testifies. He thanked the staff of Children and Families’ Services for the hard work 
which had produced those improvements and was confident that the high level of 
commitment would be maintained in the knowledge that further work needs to be done.  

Councillor Aled Morris Jones, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee - having not been 
present for the first part of this item – reiterated the Scrutiny Committee’s commitment to 
securing further improvements in Children’s Services noting that the improvement journey 
is a continuous one; its recognition of the contribution made by the Children’s Services 
Improvement Panel and the continuing role which the Panel has to play in supporting 
improvements into the future, and its appreciation of the work of staff in what can be both a 
challenging and inspiring environment. He thanked the Assistant Chief Executive/ Statutory 
Director of Social Services for her leadership and guidance during the improvement period.

The Executive acknowledged the hard work on which the significant improvements in 
Children’s Services as recognised by CIW, were founded. The Executive in welcoming the 
report stressed that the momentum must be maintained; to that end it proposed that the 
Executive should continue to receive the quarterly progress reports on improvements in 
Children and Families’ Services that have formed part of the reporting process on the 
Service’s improvement journey over the last two years, enabling the Executive to keep an 
eye on the extent and pace pf progress.

It was resolved –

• To accept the Care Inspectorate Wales’s Inspection of Children’s Services 
Isle of Anglesey County Council Report.
• To accept and agree with the Children and Families Services’ service position 
and steps to be taken to ensure that the service addresses areas for development.



5

• That the Executive continues to receive quarterly progress update reports on 
improvements in Children and Families’ Services.

7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2018/19 

The report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer incorporating a review 
of the Treasury Management position and activity mid-way through the 2018/19 financial 
year was presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Finance reported that the mid-year review report on the Council’s 
Treasury Management activities has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of 
CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management; the report will also be presented to 
the Full Council under the terms of the Council’s Constitution.

The Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer said that the report had been 
considered and accepted without additional comment by the Audit and Governance 
Committee. The main points can be summarised as follows –

• The Council held £6.089m of investments as at 30 September, 2018 details of 
which are contained in Appendix 4 to the report. Performance for the year to date in terms 
of investment return at £0.023m exceeds the budgeted return of £0.017m the reason being 
the increase in bank rate from 0.5% to 0.75% in August, 2018.
• The projected Capital Financing requirement (CFR) for 2018/19 in £142m. This 
denotes the Council’s underlying need to borrow in order to fund capital expenditure and is 
financed both through external borrowing - £125.6m and internal borrowing - £16.4m made 
up of the Council’s cash balances. In January, 2019 borrowing from the PWLB (£5m) 
matured and was repaid along with borrowing from North Yorkshire County Council (also 
£5m); this provided an opportunity to re-structure the Council’s borrowings leading to 
borrowing of £15m consisting of £5m to make the repayment to PWLB; £5m to repay North 
Yorkshire County Council and £5m to re-balance the proportion of internal borrowing 
compared to external borrowing in order to increase the Council’s cash balances. 
• The Council sets Prudential Indicators as part of its Treasury Management Strategy 
for the year ahead; these are designed to control the Council’s borrowing ensuring that it 
does not borrow to a level that is unsustainable in the long-term. The indicators are referred 
to in section 7 of the report. It is not envisaged that there will be any difficulties in complying 
with the indicators in the current year. Table 7.5.1 of the report shows the balance between 
external and internal borrowing with the total sum of internal borrowing having been revised 
down from the original estimate of £27.467m to £16.409m as a result of reduced capital 
expenditure and the re-structuring referred to previously.

It was resolved to approve the Treasury Management mid-year review report 2018/19 
and to forward the report to the Full Council without further comment.

8 TENANTS' PARTICIPATION STRATEGY 

The report of the Head of Housing Services incorporating the Local Tenant Participation 
Strategy for the period 2018-23 was presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Housing and Supporting Communities reported that Welsh 
Government expects Social Landlords to agree and publish a Participation Strategy for 
Housing Services. By providing a strategy that offers a range of methods to take part, 
tenants are able to choose how and when they wish to participate. The Portfolio Member 
said that it is important that the Council approves Tenant Participation as a significant 
strategy.



6

The Housing Service Manager (Strategy Commissioning & Policy) confirmed that Tenant 
Participation is regarded as important by the Housing Service. The Service uses a variety 
of methods to engage with tenants at different levels. The Officer said that progress 
towards achieving active tenant participation has been made in the last year.

It was resolved to approve the Local Tenants’ Participation Strategy.

Councillor Llinos Medi Huws
Chair


